

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CASE NO.: 13-50917

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee

versus

KEITH AIKEN

Defendant-Appellant

---

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,  
EL PASO DIVISION

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Matthew R. McLain, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 98018  
BROWNSTONE, P.A.  
Attorneys for Applicant-Appellant  
201 North New York Avenue, Suite 200  
Winter Park, Florida 32789  
(o) 407-388-1900  
(f) 407-622-1511  
matthew@brownstonelaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. MR. AIKEN’S CONVICTIONS FOR TWO COUNTS OF MAKING FALSE STATEMENTS TO A FEDERAL OFFICIAL WERE IMPROPERLY MULTIPLICITOUS ..... 11

    A. Standard of Review ..... 11

    B. Argument on the Merits..... 11

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT DENIED MR. AIKEN A FAIR TRIAL..... 14

    A. Standard of Review ..... 14

    B. Argument on the Merits..... 14

        1. The Government argued facts that were not in evidence or were contradicted by evidence in an effort to improperly discount Mr. Aiken’s testimony..... 15

2.	In addition to misrepresenting the record to improperly argue Mr. Aiken lacked credibility at trial, the Government also repeatedly interjected its personal belief as to his credibility and presentation of certain witnesses at trial.....	21
II.	MR. AIKEN WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO MOVE THE DISTRICT COURT TO SUPPRESS BOTH HIS INVOLUNTARILY OBTAINED CONFESSIONS .....	22
A.	Standard of Review .....	22
B.	Argument on the Merits.....	23
1.	Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to file a motion to suppress based on involuntarily obtained confessions.....	24
a.	Mr. Aiken would have been meritorious in excluding both confessions from being introduced at trial had a pretrial motion to suppress been filed by his trial counsel .....	25
b.	There is a reasonable probability that the verdict would have been different absent the confessions.....	28
c.	The record is clear to show ineffective assistance of counsel because there could not be a strategic move for trial counsel’s failure to file a motion to suppress.....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	26
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	20
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	26-27
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	20
<i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) .....	26
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	24
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Butler</i> , 870 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	24-25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	26
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2601 (2004) .....	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Bermea</i> , 30 F.3d 1539 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Brechtel</i> , 997 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 137 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	23
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 273 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Dorr</i> , 636 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14

<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>United States v. Garcia Abrego</i> , 141 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Gracia</i> , 522 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 625 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 484 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Maria-Martinez</i> , 143 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>United States v. McClure</i> , 786 F.2d. 1286 (5th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 522 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Navejar</i> , 963 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>United States v. Raymer</i> , 876 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 994 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Salas–Camacho</i> , 859 F.2d 788 (9th Cir.1988) .....	12
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 420 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12-13
<i>United States v. Swaim</i> , 757 F.2d 1530 (5th Cir.1985) .....	12
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 949 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<b>Other Authority</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3238 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1

Fed. R. App. P. 26.....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 34.....	iii
5th Cir. Local R. 28.....	1
5th Cir. Local R. 34.....	iii
